

No. 15-1606

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS,
VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE, and VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and its components
DEPARTMENT OF ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF NAVY, DEPARTMENT
OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,

Defendant-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (No. 04cv4151-AKH)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF - APPELLEES

Jameel Jaffer
Alex Abdo
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549 - 2500

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Ana Muñoz
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and its Components CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, CRIMINAL DIVISION, OFFICE OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF INTELLIGENCE, POLICY AND REVIEW, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
A. The District Court’s Orders to Release and this Court’s Affirmance of the District Court’s Decision.....	4
B. The Government Seeks Certiorari and Congress Intervenes	7
C. The 2009 Certification	9
D. The 2012 Recertification.....	10
E. DOD’s Basis for Withholding.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
I. THE PNSDA IS AN EXEMPTION 3 STATUTE, AND, ATTEMPTS TO WITHHOLD DOCUMENTS UNDER THAT PROVISION ARE SUBJECT TO DE NOVO REVIEW.	23
A. The PNSDA created a narrow substantive exemption to FOIA, but it did not alter or preclude judicial review under the Act	23
B. The District Court correctly held that the Secretary must establish compliance with the conditions for withholding in the PNSDA	31
1. A court must verify more than the fact of certification alone	31
2. The PNSDA requires that the Secretary make an individualized determination regarding the harm posed by release of each photograph.....	41
3. DOD has waived its other arguments regarding limited judicial review under the APA.....	45
C. The District Court correctly held that DOD did not sustain its burden	48
1. The Secretary did not conduct an individualized determination of the risk posed by release of “each and every photograph.”	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. A “representative sample” was an inappropriate and unnecessary shortcut where individualized review would take at most a few days.	52
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REVISIT ITS PRIOR DECISION HOLDING THAT EXEMPTION 7(F) DOES NOT PROTECT THE PHOTOS FROM DISCLOSURE.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Michaels Piano v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	5
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 2006 WL 1722574 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2006)	6
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2008).....	passim
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	passim
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)	38, 40
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	42
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Bonner v. United States Dep't of State</i> , 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	26
<i>Cent. Intelligence Agency v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	32, 38, 40
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	passim

<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	28
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	48
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldberger</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014).....	44
<i>Currie v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 704 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1983).....	26, 36
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (U.S. 1988)	39
<i>DeSalvo v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 861 F.2d 1217 (10th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>EPIC v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 777 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	60
<i>Fensterwald v. United States Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 443 F. Supp. 667 (D.D.C. 1977).....	54
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	44
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	24
<i>Grasso v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 785 F.2d 80 (3rd Cir. 1986).....	26,36
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	26
<i>Halpern v. F.B.I.</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242, 251	34

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....47

Linsteadt v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
729 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1984) 26, 36

Lockhart v. United States,
546 U.S. 142 (2005).....28

Long v. U.S. Internal Revenue Service,
742 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1984) 26, 36

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. United States Dep't of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....45

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 52, 53

Montclair v. Ramsdall,
107 U.S. 147 (1882).....34

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....19

Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Co.,
437 U.S. 215 (1978)..... 19, 31

Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Dep't of the Air Force,
684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....27

Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.,
469 U.S. 189 (1985).....41

Pub. Citizen v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n,
533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....19

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....27

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysis,
492 U.S. 136 (1989).....20

United States DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....46

<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	44
<i>Universal Church v. Geltzer</i> , 463 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	35
<i>Weisberg v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	47
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	38, 40
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	39
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 113(d)	50
18 U.S.C. § 2519(3)	30
18 U.S.C. § 2709	30
26 U.S.C. § 6103	34
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	21, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F).....	5, 22, 52
5 U.S.C. § 559.....	25
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	46
50 U.S.C. §§ 1807–1808.....	30

Other Authorities

Protected National Security Documents Act,
2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83,
123 Stat. 2142, § 565 (2009) passim

Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981,
Pub. L. No. 97-34, 95 Stat. 17235
